

No. 20-101

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LLOYD HARRIS,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

CARRIE J. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
SARAH PAGE PRITZLAFF
JER WELTER
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
cwilliams@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for the State of Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The rape and murder 2

 1. Stacy Hoffmaster’s disappearance 2

 2. The crime scene and the forensic evidence..... 3

 3. Harris’s statements 5

 B. The motion to dismiss for preindictment delay and the lower
 courts’ rulings 7

 1. The trial court proceedings 7

 2. The appellate court proceedings 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 12

 I. HARRIS CONCEDED APPLICATION OF THE CONJUNCTIVE TEST
 IN THE COURTS BELOW AND, AS A RESULT, THE QUESTION
 PRESENTED IS NOT PRESERVED AND THE RECORD IS
 INADEQUATE TO APPLY THE BALANCING TEST HE
 ADVOCATES. 12

 A. Harris’s argument that the balancing test applies is not
 preserved. 12

 B. The record is not adequate to apply the balancing test because the
 State was not required to elaborate its reasons for the delay..... 14

 II. APPLICATION OF THE BALANCING TEST WOULD NOT AFFECT
 THE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE..... 16

 A. Under either the conjunctive test or the balancing test, the
 defendant must demonstrate actual, substantial prejudice..... 16

B.	The trial court did not find that Harris satisfied the actual-prejudice prong.	19
C.	Harris’s claim that unavailable evidence satisfied the actual-prejudice prong is misleading and meritless.	22
III.	THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY IS NOT DEEP OR CONSEQUENTIAL ENOUGH TO REQUIRE RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.	28
A.	The conflict of authority is not as deep as Harris suggests.	28
B.	The conflict of authority is not consequential.	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	32
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016)	32
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 364 Md. 611 (2001)	11, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Dame</i> , 45 N.E.3d 69 (Mass. 2016)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Scher</i> , 803 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 198 (2001)	12
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 805 P.2d 630 (N.M. 1991).....	29, 35
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 242 Md. App. 655 (2019)	12, 16
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 528 A.2d 1238 (D.C. 1987).....	34
<i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988)	35
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)	17

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 781 (Ga. 2005)	33
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)	17, 18, 30
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	30
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 427 (1992)	14
<i>State ex rel. Knotts v. Facemire</i> , 678 S.E.2d 847 (W. Va. 2009).....	27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003)	29, 33
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 118 A.3d 805 (Me. 2015).....	25, 33
<i>State v. Cyr</i> , 588 A.2d 753 (Me. 1991).....	30
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 201 P.3d 185 (Ore. 2008)	25
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 581 P.2d 19 (N.M. 1978).....	29
<i>State v. Hales</i> , 152 P.3d 321 (Utah 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Hutchins</i> , 433 A.2d 419 (Me. 1981).....	30
<i>State v. Knickerbocker</i> , 880 A.2d 419 (N.H. 2005)	19, 33

<i>State v. Laird</i> , 447 P.3d 416 (Mont. 2019)	33
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1097 (Ohio 1984)	34
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 806 P.2d 330 (Alaska App. 1991)	17
<i>State v. Oldson</i> , 884 N.W.2d 10 (Neb. 2016)	18
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 70 N.E.3d 1175 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	2
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 361 N.W.2d 280 (S.D. 1985)	35
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 248 P.3d 953 (Ore. 2011)	19, 34
<i>State v. Vanasse</i> , 593 A.2d 58 (R.I. 1991)	27
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1199 (Ohio 1998)	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 264 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1978)	29
<i>United State v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. Barken</i> , 412 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2005)	31

<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 846 F.2d 1338 (11th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>United States v. Bracy</i> , 67 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Breikreutz</i> , 8 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Butz</i> , 982 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>United States v. Cornielle</i> , 171 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Crooks</i> , 766 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DeGeorge</i> , 380 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 149 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Dudden</i> , 65 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 614 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 266 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	31

<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	32
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 322 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Hoslett</i> , 998 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Huntley</i> , 976 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Irizarry-Colón</i> , 848 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 446 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Jessee</i> , 605 F.2d 430 (9th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>United States v. King</i> , 560 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 77 F.3d 332 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 280 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	17, 31, 34

<i>United States v. Pardue</i> , 134 F.3d 1316 (7th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997)	18, 34
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 123 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Tornabene</i> , 687 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>United States v. Townley</i> , 665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 565 F.2d 129 (8th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	13
<i>Wyman v. State</i> , 217 P.3d 572 (Nev. 2009)	33
